Designation: A 827/A 827M – 02
Standard Specification for
Plates, Carbon Steel, for Forging and Similar Applications 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation A 827/A 827M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

7.5.5 If repair by welding is not acceptable, or if approval of
the welding procedure by the purchaser is required, the order
shall so specify.
8. Certification
8.1 A report of the heat analysis and the results of all tests
required by the order shall be furnished to the purchaser. The
report shall include a certification that the material was
manufactured in accordance with the requirements of this
specification.
9. Keywords
9.1 carbon; forging; imperfections; plates; quenching; steel;
structural steel; tempering; uniformity of composition
TABLE 1 Chemical Requirements
Grade Element, %
UNS SAE Carbon Manganese Phosphorus, max Sulfur, max Silicon
G10090 1009 0.15 max 0.60 max 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
G10200 1020 0.18 to 0.23 0.30 to 0.60 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
G10350 1035 0.32 to 0.38 0.60 to 0.90 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
G10400 1040 0.37 to 0.44 0.60 to 0.90 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
G10450 1045 0.43 to 0.50 0.60 to 0.90 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
G10500 1050 0.48 to 0.55 0.60 to 0.90 0.035 0.040 0.15 to 0.40
TABLE 2 Visible Edge Indications Extending Approximately Parallel to Rolled Surfaces
Plate Thickness
Acceptable Remove by Grinding Acceptable on Edges Cut in Fabrication
Depth LengthA Depth LengthA Depth LengthA